Agreement for settlement purposes only. 
The Agreement does not constitute an 

admission by Whirlpool or a 
determination by the Commission that 
Whirlpool violated the CPSA. 

20. In settlement of staff’s charges, 
Whirlpool shall pay a civil penalty in 
the amount of eleven million, five 
hundred thousand dollars ($11,500,000) 
(‘‘Total Civil Penalty Amount’’). The 
$11,500,000 payment shall be paid 
within thirty (30) calendar days after 
receiving service of the Commission’s 
final Order accepting the Agreement. 
All payments to be made under the 
Agreement shall constitute debts owing